Issue Date: 2010-12-01 Page 1 of 56 Report Reference # E252373-A31-CB-1
TRF No. IEC60950_1A  UL International Demko A/S
Test Report issued under
the responsibility of:
 UL International Demko A/S
TEST REPORT
IEC 60950-1
Information technology equipment - Safety -

- Ratings
- Transformer (T1) Secondary winding
- Model designation
Models GWS250-XX/PYYYYYYYYYYYY is similar to Models GWS250-XX/YYYYYYYYYYYYY except for the
following:
i) ratings and higher power
ii) external Forced Air Cooling required
iii) alternate non-perforated Top cover
iv) alternate control board with minor modifications to R117 from 62 ohms to 24 ohms and VR101/VR201
increased Over-Current Protection
Models GWS250-XX/BATYYYYYYYYYY is similar to Models GWS250-XX/YYYYYYYYYYYYY except for
output ratings.
Options:
/F full cover
/L no cover
/P power up (350W)
/RL reverse logic
/CO lacquer coating on single side
/CO2 lacquer coating on double side
/ME low leakage current
/T OTP auto-restart
/BAT Battery Charger
Additional Information
The label is a draft of an artwork for marking plate pending approval by National Certification Bodies and it
shall not be affixed to products prior to such an approval.
Technical Considerations
 The product was submitted and evaluated for use at the maximum ambient temperature (Tma)
permitted by the manufacturer’s specification of: Forced Air - 50 °C, Conventional cooling - 50 °C
 The product is intended for use on the following power systems: TN, TT, IT
 The product was investigated to the following additional standards: EN 60950-1:2006+ A11:2009
(which includes all European national differences, including those specified in this test report).
 The following accessible locations (with circuit/schematic designation) are within a limited current
circuit: Bridging capacitor C311
Issue Date: 2010-12-01 Page 7 of 56 Report Reference # E252373-A31-CB-1
TRF No. IEC60950_1A  UL International Demko A/S
Engineering Conditions of Acceptability
When installed in an end-product, consideration must be given to the following:
 The following Production-Line tests are conducted for this product: Electric Strength, Earthing
Continuity
 The end-product Electric Strength Test is to be based upon a maximum working voltage of: Primary-
Earthed Dead Metal: 328 Vrms, 542 Vpk,
 The following secondary output circuits are SELV: GWS250-12, GWS250-12/P: 12 V dc; , GWS250-
24, GWS250-24/P: 24 V dc; , GWS250-36, GWS250-36/P: 36 V dc; , GWS250-48, GWS250-48/P:
48 V dc; , GWS250-24/BAT, GWS250-24/PBAT: 21-29 V dc; , GWS250-48/BAT, GWS250-48/PBAT:
42-58 V dc,
 The following secondary output circuits are at hazardous energy levels: GWS250-12, GWS250-12/P:
12 V dc; , GWS250-24, GWS250-24/P: 24 V dc; , GWS250-36, GWS250-36/P: 36 V dc; , GWS250-